liabilities. Following shareholder approval, the equity portion of the Notes reflected in the table will need to be remeasured to reflect the

fair value of the equity option at that time.

The following adjustments and assumptions have been made in the preparation of the Capitalisation and

Indebtedness of the Group table above:

• The table has not been audited and has been prepared using Australian equivalents to International
Financial Reporting Standards and reflects the accounting policies of the Issuer.

• The Adjustments for the issuance of the Notes reflects provisional accounting adjustments. Actual results
may change between the date of this Offering Circular and the completion of the proposed transaction.

Pro-forma transactions:

• The pro forma adjustments reflect the issue of Notes with a combined face value of A$350 million less
estimated costs of the offer of A$6.0 million.

• The table is based on the assumption that the net proceeds of the Notes will be used to repay existing

debt.

Reviewed Adjustments Pro-forma

A$m Dec 17
Issuance of

notes
Transaction

costs
Repay Coates

Hire debt Dec 17
Current borrowings 119.7   119.7
Non-current borrowings 2,251.0   285.5   (6.0)   (344.0)   2,186.5

Total indebtedness 2,370.7   285.5   (6.0)   (344.0)   2,306.2

Equity
Contributed equity 2,858.6   64.5   2,923.1
Reserves (798.8)   (798.8)
Retained earnings 685.3   685.3

Total equity 2,745.1   64.5   -   -   2,809.6

Total capitalisation 5,115.8   350.0   (6.0)   (344.0)   5,115.8

 30

Issued capital

Description No. of Ordinary Shares

Number of ordinary shares on issue as at 31 December 2017  316,485,208

Number of TELYS4(1) shares on issue as at 31 December 2017   4,963,640

Possible issue of shares under proposed Notes(2) 14,583,333

Number of ordinary shares on issue giving effect to the possible issue of shares
under proposed Notes

331,068,541

Notes:

(1) Transferable Extendable Listed Yield Shares (“TELYS4”)

(2) Ordinary Shares issued under the Note issue are approximate only. The final number of shares issued may be impacted by any

[…]

December 2017 (Note 3).
4 This pro-forma adjustment assumes that the step-up in the Group’s interest in Beach Energy from 22.73 per cent to 25.60 per cent as a result of participation in
and sub-underwriting of the Beach Energy rights issue was effective from 1 January 2017 rather than 10 October 2017 and 24 October 2017 respectively.
Accordingly, the adjustment reflects the increased share of underlying equity accounted earnings of Beach Energy for the 12 months ended 31 December 2017.

5 This pro-forma adjustment reflects the pro-forma interest savings if the funds received from the sale of WesTrac China (A$535.4 million) and the net proceeds
from the SGH Equity raising of A$385.2 million were received on 1 January 2017 and then applied on the same day to fund the acquisition of Coates Hire
(A$487.4 million), the additional equity interest in Beach Energy (A$117.5 million) and partially repay Coates Hire debt of A$315.7 million. This pro-forma
adjustment excludes any interest or costs associated with the Notes.

Coates Hire

Continuing operations (A$m) LTM Dec 17 LTM Dec 17 LTM Dec 17

Eliminate equity
accounted

earnings
1

Post-
acquisition

earnings
2

LTM

earnings
3

LTM Dec 17

Revenue 2,616.1   -   2,616.1   -   (158.3)   930.4   -   -   3,388.2
Other income 63.1   (5.6)   57.5   (1.3)   (0.6)   5.5   -   -   61.2
Share of results from equity accounted investees (165.4)   290.4   125.0   (22.8)   -   -   2.4   -   104.6
Revaluation of equity interest on acquisition of Coates Hire 14.5   (14.5)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Loss on sale of WesTrac China (5.3)   5.3   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Recycling of FCTR on sale of WesTrac China 79.9   (79.9)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Impairment of equity accounted investees 176.7   (176.7)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Fair value movement of derivatives 1.9   (1.9)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Expenses excluding depreciation and amortisation (2,383.7)   8.5   (2,375.2)   -   102.1   (616.3)   -   -   (2,889.4)
Profit before depreciation, amortisation, net finance costs and
tax

397.8   25.6   423.4   (24.1)   (56.8)   319.6   2.4   -   664.6

Depreciation and amortisation (60.6)   -   (60.6)   -   28.2   (166.9)   -   -   (199.3)
Profit before net finance costs and tax 337.2   25.6   362.8   (24.1)   (28.6)   152.7   2.4   -   465.3
Net finance expense (87.4)   (0.1)   (87.5)   -   9.7   (65.2)   -   23.5   (119.5)
Profit before tax 249.8   25.5   275.3   (24.1)   (18.9)   87.5   2.4   23.5   345.8
Income tax expense (17.9)   1.2   (16.7)   -   8.0   (27.4)   (0.7)   (7.1)   (43.9)
Profit for the period 231.9   26.7   258.6   (24.1)   (10.9)   60.1   1.7   16.5   301.9

Statutory
results

Pro-forma adjustments

Interest

savings
5

Pro-forma

Underlying
trading

performance

Less:
significant

items Beach Energy
equity

accounted

earnings
4

 37

BUSINESS

OVERVIEW

Seven Group Holdings Limited (“SGH”) is a diversified operating and investment group with businesses and
investments in industrial services, media and energy sectors. In industrial services, WesTrac is the authorised

Caterpillar dealer in Western Australia, New South Wales and the Australian Capital Territory in Australia.
SGH also owns Coates Hire, Australia’s largest equipment hire business, and AllightSykes, a supplier of

[…]

A$m FY16 FY17 1H FY17 1H FY18
Underlying EBIT 302.8 333.3 175.8 223.5
Add: depreciation and amortisation 38.0 33.6 16.0 44.3

Underlying EBITDA 340.8 366.9 191.8 267.8

Operating cash flow 314.4 295.8 57.6 112.8
Add: interest and other costs of finance paid 81.8 71.8 42.2 38.8
Income taxes (refunded)/paid 2.9 13.2 10.7 1.3
Add: restructuring costs 9.7 4.8 4.7 1.4
(Less)/add: other cash significant items (28.3) (32.8) (22.6) -

Underlying operating cash flow 380.5 352.8 92.8 154.3

Underlying EBITDA cash conversion 112% 96% 48% 58%

 42

Borrowing Groups

Debt maturity

The Group’s debt maturity profile as at 31 December 2017 is shown below.

 43

Operating lease commitments
The profile of the Group’s premises and equipment operating lease rentals as at 30 June 2017 is shown below

with pro-forma adjustments to reflect the sale of WesTrac China and the 100 per cent acquisition of Coates
Hire as if they occurred at 1 July 2016. See Note 27 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year

ended 30 June 2017 for further detail on operating lease commitments.

Operating lease commitments (A$m) 30 Jun 17
Less:

WesTrac China
Add:

Coates Hire
Pro-forma
30 Jun 17

WesTrac Australia 311.6 - - 311.6

WesTrac China 4.3 (4.3) - -

AllightSykes 3.2 - - 3.2

Coates Hire - - 249.6 249.6

Other 0.1 - - 0.1

319.1 (4.3) 249.6 564.4

Payable not later than 1 year 54.7 (2.0) 65.1 117.8

Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 145.6 (2.2) 148.4 291.7

Later than 5 years 118.8 (0.0) 36.1 154.9

319.1 (4.3) 249.6 564.4

 44

DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Brief profiles of the directors of SGH as at the date of this Offering Circular are as follows:

Kerry Matthew Stokes AC

Executive Chairman of SGH since 22 April 2010. Executive Chairman of Seven Network Limited since July
1999. Prior to that Non-Executive Chairman since June 1995. Appointed a Companion in the General

Division of the Order of Australia in the Queen’s Birthday Honours announced on 9 June 2008.

Chairman of Seven Media Group Pty Limited since December 2006. Chairman of Australian Capital Equity

Pty Limited Group which has significant interests in activities which include media and entertainment,